
TO: COB, 9/24/24 (1)
VERSION: 3
PAGES: 2

SEP24'24AM1104PO





Contract No.: CT_24000000000000000209 Amendment 3 1 

Revised 4/12/21 

PIMA COUNTY PROJECT DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT

PROJECT: 

CONTRACTOR: 

 Sierrita Mountain Road Two-Way Left Turn Lane: Hilltop Road To Viking Street 

 iSX Construction, LLC, DBA Infrastructure Industries, Inc. 
  5800 W. Arizona Pavilions Dr. #2398 
  Cortaro, AZ 85652 

CONTRACT NO.:  CT_24000000000000000209 

AMENDMENT NO.:   Three (3) 

FUNDING: Transportation Capital Improvement Projects (21%) and Transportation Operations Funds 
(79%) 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT  

The Parties agree to amend the above-referenced contract as follows: 

1. Background and Purpose.

1.1 Background. On November 21, 2023, County and Contractor entered into the above
referenced contract to provide the Sierrita Mountain Road Two-Way Left Turn Lane: Hilltop 
Road to Viking Street Project. 

1.2 Purpose. County intends to extend the term of the contract to July 31, 2025 to allow for 
landscape establishment and add the Heat Injury and Illness Prevention and Safety Plan 
clause to the contract. 

2. Term and Extension/Renewal/Changes.

Section 2.1: Initial Term. The Parties agree to extend the contract term to July 31, 2025.

3. Heat Injury and Illness Prevention and Safety Plan is being added as Section 33 and the
remaining sections are re-numbered respectively.

“Heat Injury and Illness Prevention and Safety Plan. Pursuant to Pima County Procurement
Code 11.40.030, Contractor hereby warrants that if Contractor’s employees perform work
in an outdoor environment under this Contract, Contractor will keep on file a written Heat
Injury and Illness Prevention and Safety Plan. At County’s request, Contractor will provide
a copy of this plan and documentation of heat safety and mitigation efforts implemented by
Contractor to prevent heat-related illnesses and injuries in the workplace. Contractor will
post a copy of the Heat Injury and Illness Prevention and Safety Plan where it is accessible
to employees. Contractor will further ensure that each subcontractor who performs any
work for Contractor under this Contract complies with this provision”

This amendment commences on 09/01/24. The contract expired on 08/31/24; however, the Parties continued 
to perform work as if the contract was in full force and effect. 

CONTRACT TERM: 11/21/23 - 06/30/24 ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:  $       2,880,438.00 
TERMINATION PRIOR AMENDMENT: 08/31/24 PRIOR AMENDMENT(S):  $          422,444.20 
TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 07/31/25 AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT:  $ -   

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT:  $       3,302,882.20 



Contract No.: CT_24000000000000000209 Amendment 3  2 
 

Revised 4/12/21 

All other provisions of the Contract not specifically changed by this Amendment remain in effect and are binding 
upon the Parties. 
 
 
PIMA COUNTY:      CONTRACTOR: 
 
 
             
Chair, Board of Supervisors               Authorized Officer Signature 
 
              
Date       Printed Name and Title 
 
           

      Date 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      
Clerk of the Board 

   
Date 

 
This contract template has been approved as to form by the Pima County Attorney’s Office. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Arogers
Typewritten Text
Andrew Rogers, Manager

Arogers
Typewritten Text
9/17/2024




